



\$~53

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12715/2025

CHARU SINGH RATHORE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, Advocate.

versus

VICTORIA GIRLS SENIOR SECONDARY SCHOOL

& ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Romy Chacko, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. Joe Sebastian, Mr. Sachin  
Singh, Mr. Akshat Singh,  
Advocates for R-1 to 4.

Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with Ms.  
Aliza Alam, Mr. N.K. Singh, Mr.  
Mohnish Sehrawat, Mr. Amol  
Rana, Advocates for R-6.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN**

**ORDER**

% **22.08.2025**

**CM APPL. 51939/2025 (for exemption)**

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 12715/2025**

1. Issue notice. Mr. Joe Sebastian, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4. Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, learned Standing Counsel, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 6.
2. Notice upon respondent No. 5, who was also a candidate for the post of Principal in the same recruitment, is not issued at this stage, and



will be considered at the appropriate stage.

3. Counter affidavits be filed within four weeks. Rejoinders thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. List alongwith W.P.(C) 7798/2024 on 21.11.2025.

**PRATEEK JALAN, J**

**AUGUST 22, 2025**

*“Bhupi/sd”/*